



75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

स: भा.वि.प्रा./उ.क्षे./संयु.-महा.प्र.(अभि.-सि.)/ पंतनगर / ग्रेडिंग और लेवेलिंग / 1687
No.: AAI/NR/Jt.GM(E-C)/Pantnagar/Grading and Levelling/

दिनांक: 19.04.2023
Dated: 19.04.2023

सेवा में,

मेसर्स जी.आर. इंजीनियर और ठेकेदार
11ए/2 वेस्ट प्रताप नगर, महोली रोड,
मथुरा-281004 (उ.प्र.)

To,

M/s G.R. Engineers & Contractors
11A/2 West Pratap Nagar, Maholi Road,
Mathura-281004 (U.P.)

कार्य का नाम:

पंतनगर हवाई अड्डे का विकास।

उप शीर्ष:

पंतनगर हवाई अड्डे पर बेसिक स्ट्रिप एवं रेसा की ग्रेडिंग एवं लेवेलिंग।

Name of Work:

Development of Pantnagar Airport.

SH:

Grading and Levelling of Basic Strip and RESA at Pantnagar Airport.

Tender ID No.

2022_AAI_122944_1

- 1) अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण द्वारा आपके ई-टेंडर को ऊपर दर्शाए गए कार्य के लिए आपके द्वारा दिये गए दर पर जो कि कुल रूपए 3,99,44,937.40 (रूपए: तीन करोड़ नित्यानवे लाख चौवालीस हजार नौ सौ सैंतीस रुपये एवं चालीस पैसा केवल) है जोकि अनुमानित लागत रूपए 5,47,84,000/- से 27.09% कम है, पर स्वीकार किया जाता है। (उद्धृत मूल्य में जीएसटी शामिल नहीं है।)

Your E- tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the percent rate quoted by you totaling to Rs.3,99,44,937.40 (Rupees: Three Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Rupees and Forty Paise Only) which is 27.09% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs.5,47,84,000/- (The price quoted is exclusive of GST).

- 2) संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी - सिविल), न्यू एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, आईजीआई एयरपोर्ट, टी-2, तीसरी मंजिल, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, नई दिल्ली-110037, इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे निवेदन है कि अनुबंध करार को पूरा करने एवं हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए आप दिनांक 04.05.2023 तक संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय उत्तरी क्षेत्र के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। अनुबंध करार 100/- (एक सौ) रूपए के गैर-न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर होगा एवं स्टाम्प पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा वहन किया जाएगा।

Joint General Manager (Engg.-Civil), New ATS Complex, IGI Airport, T-2, 3rd Floor, Airports Authority of India, Regional Headquarters, New Delhi-110037, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt. GM (Engg.-Civil), RHQ-NR by 04.05.2023 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100 - (Rupees: One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.


19.04.2023

- 3) आपके टेंडर के साथ प्राप्त बयाना राशि रूपए 10,96,000/- (रूपए: दस लाख छियानवे हजार मात्र) को करार दस्तावेज के, पृष्ठ संख्या 16 के अनुच्छेद क्रमांक 1A अनुसार प्रतिभूति जमा राशि के रूप में माना जाएगा। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर धरोहर राशि रूपए 28,98,494/- (रूपए: अट्ठाइस लाख अठानवे हजार चार सौ चौरानवे मात्र) जमा कराएं , अन्यथा ठेके के करारनामे में दी गयी शर्त के अनुसार इतनी ही राशि आपके रनिंग बिल से काट ली जाएगी।

The earnest money amount of Rs. 10,96,000/- (Rupees: Ten Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per Clause No. 1A on Page no. 16 of GCC. Please deposit Rs.28,98,494/- (Rupees: Twenty-Eight Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Four only) within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bill as per condition of the contract document.

- 4) निवेदन है कि आप श्रम अनुबंध (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 एवं श्रम अनुबंध (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (विनियम एवं निषेध) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण मजदूर (रोजगार विनियम एवं सेवा शर्त) अधिनियम 1996, भवन अन्य निर्माण मजदूर कल्याण अधिनियम 1996 का पालन करेंगे, जोकि केंद्र एवं राज्य सरकार के टेंडर के पृष्ठ संख्या 49 जीसीसी के अनुच्छेद 19 पर दर्शाए गए हैं।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 49 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.

- 5) आपको निर्देश दिए जाते हैं कि आप शीघ्र अति शीघ्र सहायक प्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, पंतनगर हवाई अड्डा से सम्पर्क करें कि आपको साइट को सौंपने का प्रबंध करेंगे। कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य को पूरा करने का समय छः (6) महीने होगा जोकि इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10वें दिन से माना जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact Assistant Manager (Engg.-Civil), Airports Authority of India, Pantnagar Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be Six (6) months and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after issue of this letter.

- 6) इस करार के संबंध में भविष्य में होने वाले सभी पत्राचार संस्युक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी - सिविल), न्यू एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, आईजीआई एयरपोर्ट, टी-2, तीसरी मंजिल, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, नई दिल्ली-110037 को संबोधित किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with this contract should normally be addressed to **Joint General Manager (Engg.-Civil)**, New ATS Complex, IGI Airport, T-2, 3rd Floor, Airports Authority of India, Regional Headquarters, New Delhi-110037.

- 7) संयुक्तरुक्त संदर्भित सभी पत्र इस ठेके का भाग होंगे।

All the letters referred above shall form part of contract.


19.04.2023

- 8) यदि हिन्दी और अंग्रेजी संस्करण में कोई विसंगति या अस्पष्टता है, तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण मान्य होगा।
If there is any discrepancy or ambiguity in Hindi and English version, the English version will prevail.
- 9) कृपा इस पत्र की पावती भेजें एवं सलग्न प्रतिलिपि पर हस्ताक्षर करके स्वीकृति के प्रमाण स्वरूप अधोहस्ताक्षरी को वापिस भेजें।
Please acknowledge the receipts and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

सलग्न: मात्रा की अनुसूची

Enclosed: Schedule of Quantities

भवदीय / Yours Faithfully


19.04.2023

महेश कुमार/Mahesh Kumar

संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभि०-सिविल)/Jt.GM (Engg. - Civil)

अध्यक्ष, ए ए आई की ओर से तथा उनके लिए/For and on behalf of the Chairman, AAI

Schedule of Quantity

Name of Work: Development of Pantnagar Airport.

SH: Grading and Levelling of Basic Strip and RESA at Pantnagar Airport.

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
1.00	Construction of granular sub-base by providing close graded Material conforming to specifications, mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed material by tippers to work site, for all leads & lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with motor grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge. With material conforming to Grade-III (size range 26.5 mm to 0.075 mm) having CBR Value-20	2070.00	Cum	1700.00	3519000.00
2.00	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. All kinds of soil	2070.00	Cum	132.00	273240.00
3.00	Supplying and filling of good earth brought from approved quarry outside the Airport Premises including all leads/royalty etc. completed (excluding rock) in embankments, depressions etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by watering and ramming with 0.50 tonne roller and every 3rd layer and top most layer with 8-10 tonne vibratory roller etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge	65076.60	Cum	489.00	31822457.40
4.00	Filling available excavated earth in depression, low laying Area in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering with 0.50 tonne Roller and Every 3rd and Topmost Layer with 8-10 tonne Vibratory roller, lead up to 500 m and lift upto 3.5 m Complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2070.00	Cum	72.00	149040.00

Handwritten Signature
19.04.2023

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
5.00	Consultancy Services for conducting 08 nos soil investigation Tests before and after work at Operational Area through Govt. Engineering College/NIT/IITs to be carried out are as under: a) Minimum 03 nos. of pits of size L=1m; B=1m; D=1.5m each on either side of runway as per schematic location b) Sample shall be collected at a depth of 0.15m, 0.5m and 1.5m from the existing GL for each pit. c) Test to be carried out on all soil samples i) Particle size analysis ii) Liquid limit, Plastic limit, plasticity index, swell index for clayey and swelling soils iii) In-situ density, dry density, natural moisture content of soil, OMC. iv) Water table level, if encountered within 1.5m depth from existing ground level.	1.00	Job	350000.00	350000.00
6.00	Supply of 1Cx16 sq. mm sizes 5 kV grade PVC insulated & PVC sheathed, anti-termite & anti-rodent, multi-stranded copper conductor single core Airfield lighting cable	7000.00	Meter	250.00	1750000.00
7.00	Supply of ESNA connector for insulated PCP sheathed copper conductor of 1Cx16 sqmm	188.00	Each	425.00	79900.00
8.00	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE AGL/power cable of 5 KV grade of 6/16 sqmm size in the existing HDPE /GI pipe etc. (Primary Cable) complete as required as per EIC	7000.00	Meter	24.00	168000.00
9.00	Providing, laying and fixing following dia G.I. pipe (50mm) (medium class) in ground complete with G.I. fittings including cutting, threading & coupling with existing pipe i/c trenching (75 cm deep) and re-filling & making good the damage etc as required. a)50 mm dia	1000.00	Meter	585.00	585000.00
10.00	Supplying and laying of following size DWC HDPE pipe ISI marked along with all accessories like socket, bend, couplers etc. conforming to IS 14930, Part II complete with fitting and cutting, jointing etc. direct in ground (75 cm below ground level including excavation and refilling the trench but excluding sand cushioning and protective covering etc., complete as required. 63 mm dia (OD-63 mm & ID-51 mm nominal)	6000.00	Meter	149.00	894000.00

Amr
19.04.2023

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate	Amount
11.00	Earthing with G.I. earth pipe 4.5 Meter long, 40 mm dia including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having licking arrangement and watering pipe etc. (with charcoal/coke and salt) as required	10.00	Job	4900.00	49000.00
12.00	Providing and laying earth connection from earth electrode with 6 SWG dia G.I. wire in 15 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. thimble excavation and re-filling as required.	100.00	Meter	249.00	24900.00
13.00	Providing and fixing 6 SWG dia G.I. Wire on surface or in recess for loop earthing as required	7000.00	Meter	32.00	224000.00
14.00	Dismantling existing & re Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Elevated Type Medium Intensity apron/Taxiway edge Light Fixtures including , alignment of fitting, making terminations with connectors etc. complete as required as per EIC	188.00	Each	300.00	56400.00
			Total Rs.		39944937.40


 19.04.2023
 J+LM(E-C)
 R. H. A. M.